ORIANA

2023 PREA ALLEGATION SUMMARY REPORT

Summary and Comparison of Agency Allegations: Years 2015 - 2023

Category of Sexual Abuse

Year

Resident-Resident
Sexual Abuse

Staff-Resident
Sexual Abuse

Volunteer/Contractor-
Resident Sexual Abuse

Unfounded

Sexual
Abuse

Allegations | :
Substantiated

Unsubstantiated

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2015

2016

2017

2018

12019

2020

12021

2022

| 2023

2015

2016

2017

olo|C|O|O|IN OO |O|R|O|lO|lO|O|C|O|O|OC|O|O|O







Geographic
Location

Summit
County

Facility Name'

Cliff Skeen CBCF
(Female)

Allegations by Facility: Year 2023

Category of Sexual Abuse

Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse

2023 Sexual Abuse:Allegations

Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse

Volunteer/Contractor-Resident
Sexual Abuse

Residential
Correctional Center
(Female)

Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse

Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse

Volunteer/Contractor-Resident
Sexual Abuse

Residential
Institutional
Probation Program
(Male)

Special Housing
Adjustment
Residential Program
(Male)

Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse

Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse

Volunteer/Contractor-Resident
Sexual Abuse

Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse

Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse

Volunteer/Contractor-Resident
Sexual Abuse

Summit County
CBCF (Male)

Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse

Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse

Volunteer/Contractor-Resident
Sexual Abuse

Terrence Mann
Residential Center
(Male)

Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse

Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse

Volunteer/Contractor-Resident
Sexual Abuse




G : 2022 Sexual Abuse Allegations
mmomﬂmnr_n Facility Name Category of Sexual Abuse . : ; iR TaEd
Location | " Unfounded | Substantiated | Unsubstantiated

Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse

Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse

Community

Corrections and
Treatment Center | Volunteer/Contractor-Resident

Cuyahoga Sexual Abuse

County Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse

Judge Nancy R. Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse
McDonnell CBCF

Volunteer/Contractor-Resident
Sexual Abuse

Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse

North

Central CROSSWAEH CBCF
Ohio Volunteer/Contractor-Resident

Sexual Abuse

Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse

Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse

Washington Oriana House Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse
County Reserve Center

Volunteer/Contractor-Resident
Sexual Abuse

ASSESSMENT
Oriana House, Inc., is required to abide by the PREA Standards for Community Confinement Agencies that were enacted in June 2012. Oriana House has an existing
zero-tolerance policy and procedures. We would like to acknowledge the Oriana House, Inc. Research Department for creating the report and conducting a trend
analysis on the data.
e There were 17 reported incidences of sexual abuse during 2023 calendar year.
e Of the reported incidences, there were 13 male victims and four female victims during the calendar year 2023.
e 35.3% percent of the reported incidences were substantiated, meaning it was concluded after the investigations that the incident had occurred. Although total
allegations decreased in 2023, the proportion of substantiated cases increased.
o 43% of incidents occurred during the spring months
e 58% of reports were submitted by a third party (in some capacity)
e There was an average 10-year age difference between the alleged aggressor and victim



[

/

e CBCF had the highest number of substantiated allegations (2 cases), both involving staff-resident interactions
o Of the 6 substantiated cases:

o 5involved staff vs. resident

o 1involved resident vs. resident
o 5 male victims

o 1 female victim

e The agency continues to mandate training for all agency staff. Training is completed monthly on various PREA topics in each facility. The agency will continue
to ensure that all new employees are trained on PREA standards.

e Updated memos are sent to all facility PREA Managers to assist with training staff and handling PREA allegations received. These memos are reviewed to clarify
any questions raised in trainings or any policy revisions.

e Executive staff ensure that policies and procedures are regularly reviewed and updated. In addition, executive staff ensure that all PREA incidents are reviewed
by a multi-disciplinary committee. Recommendations are reviewed for feasibility and applied to minimize risk for clients. Upon admission, clients are provided
with a handbook informing them of their rights and options related to sexual assault, sexual abuse, sexual harassment, and/or retaliation. Clients are required
to sign an acknowledgment that they received the necessary PREA information.

e As a result of the reported numbers of sexual abuse that occurred this year, the following preventative measures were put in place:

@]

0O 0 OO0

Re-evaluated camera angles and made adjustments to ensure better coverage of identified blind spots

Review the quality assurance process for our PREA Screening Tool

Update and re-assign our gender specific PREA trainings, more specifically the Women in Corrections Training.

Increase red flag, manipulation, and vulnerability identification training.

Adjust placements decisions for those scoring highly abusive and highly susceptible to ensure separation in bathroom assignments in coordination with
the dorm assignments.

Mary Jones, Vice President of Administration and Legal Counsel, Oriana House
Lori McGrady, PREA Administrator, Oriana House

L

5 Tparnenes M= &G P DA

James J. Lawrence, President/CEQ/ED Date
Oriana House, Inc.

DEFINITIONS*
Substantiated allegation: an allegation that was investigated and determined to have occurred
Unfounded allegation an allegation that was investigated and determined not to have occurred
Unsubstantiated allegation an allegation that was investigated and the investigation produced insufficient evidence to make a final determination as to whether or not the event occurred
Definitions provided by PREA Resource Center, Prisons and Jail Standards - § 115.5 General definitions www.prearesourcecenter.org/training-technical-assistance/prea-101/prisons-and-jail-standards




