

## **2023 PREA ALLEGATION SUMMARY REPORT**

# Summary and Comparison of Agency Allegations: Years 2015 - 2023

									Allegations	Abuse	Sexual										Category of
	Ollsubstantiated	I house to attach						Substantiated									Unfounded				Category of Sexual Abuse
2017	2016	2015	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015	Year
0	0	0		ω	2	0	0	1	2	0	0	2	9	1	1	3	1	1	0	0	Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse
0	Ь	0	5	ω	2	2	2	2	0	0	0	2	5	0	2	3	0	1	0	0	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse
0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Volunteer/Contractor- Resident Sexual Abuse

10
3
3
1
1
2
2

## Allegations by Facility: Year 2023

Geographic			2	2023 Sexual Abuse Allegations	se Allegations	
Location	Facility Name	Category of Sexual Abuse	Unfounded	Substantiated	Unsubstantiated	Total
		Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
	Cliff Skeen CBCF	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
	(Female)	Volunteer/Contractor-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
		Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	1	2	3
	Residential	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
	(Female)	Volunteer/Contractor-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
	Residential	Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
	Institutional	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
Summit	Probation Program (Male)	Volunteer/Contractor-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
County	Special Housing	Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
	Adjustment	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
	Residential Program (Male)	Volunteer/Contractor-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	
		Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
	Summit County	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse	1	2	0	w
	CBCF (Male)	Volunteer/Contractor-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
		Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse	1	0	1	2
	Terrence Mann	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	1	0	Д
	(Male)	Volunteer/Contractor-Resident	0	0	0	0
		Sexual Abuse	,			

Geographic			2	2022 Sexual Abu	xual Abuse Allegations	
Location	Facility Name	Category of Sexual Abuse	Unfounded	Substantiated	Unsubstantiated	Total
		Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse	1	0	0	1
	Community	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse	Þ	1	0	2
Cuyahoga	Treatment Center	Volunteer/Contractor-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
County		Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
	Judge Nancy R.	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	1	0	щ
	McDonnell CBCF	Volunteer/Contractor-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
		Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	1	1
North	CROSSW/AFH CRCF	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	ω	ω
Ohio		Volunteer/Contractor-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
		Resident-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
Washington	Oriana House	Staff-Resident Sexual Abuse	0	0	0	0
County	Reserve Center	Volunteer/Contractor-Resident	0	0	0	0

### ASSESSMENT

analysis on the data. zero-tolerance policy and procedures. We would like to acknowledge the Oriana House, Inc. Research Department for creating the report and conducting a trend Oriana House, Inc., is required to abide by the PREA Standards for Community Confinement Agencies that were enacted in June 2012. Oriana House has an existing

- There were 17 reported incidences of sexual abuse during 2023 calendar year.
- Of the reported incidences, there were 13 male victims and four female victims during the calendar year 2023.
- allegations decreased in 2023, the proportion of substantiated cases increased 35.3% percent of the reported incidences were substantiated, meaning it was concluded after the investigations that the incident had occurred. Although total
- 43% of incidents occurred during the spring months
- 58% of reports were submitted by a third party (in some capacity)
- There was an average 10-year age difference between the alleged aggressor and victim

- CBCF had the highest number of substantiated allegations (2 cases), both involving staff-resident interactions
- Of the 6 substantiated cases:
- 5 involved staff vs. resident
- 1 involved resident vs. resident
- 5 male victims
- 1 female victim
- to ensure that all new employees are trained on PREA standards The agency continues to mandate training for all agency staff. Training is completed monthly on various PREA topics in each facility. The agency will continue
- any questions raised in trainings or any policy revisions. Updated memos are sent to all facility PREA Managers to assist with training staff and handling PREA allegations received. These memos are reviewed to clarify
- to sign an acknowledgment that they received the necessary PREA information. with a handbook informing them of their rights and options related to sexual assault, sexual abuse, sexual harassment, and/or retaliation. Clients are required by a multi-disciplinary committee. Recommendations are reviewed for feasibility and applied to minimize risk for clients. Upon admission, clients are provided Executive staff ensure that policies and procedures are regularly reviewed and updated. In addition, executive staff ensure that all PREA incidents are reviewed
- As a result of the reported numbers of sexual abuse that occurred this year, the following preventative measures were put in place:
- Re-evaluated camera angles and made adjustments to ensure better coverage of identified blind spots
- Review the quality assurance process for our PREA Screening Tool
- Update and re-assign our gender specific PREA trainings, more specifically the Women in Corrections Training
- Increase red flag, manipulation, and vulnerability identification training.
- the dorm assignments Adjust placements decisions for those scoring highly abusive and highly susceptible to ensure separation in bathroom assignments in coordination with

Mary Jones, Vice President of Administration and Legal Counsel, Oriana House

Lori McGrady, PREA Administrator, Oriana House

furence Mes CE

James J. Lawrence, President/CEO/ED Oriana House, Inc.

Date

#### **DEFINITIONS\***

Substantiated allegation	an allegation that was investigated and determined to have occurred
Unfounded allegation	an allegation that was investigated and determined not to have occurred
Unsubstantiated allegation	an allegation that was investigated and the investigation produced insufficient evidence to make a final determination as to whether or not the event occurred
Definitions provided by PREA Resource Cer	Definitions provided by PREA Resource Center, Prisons and Jail Standards - § 115.5 General definitions www.prearesourcecenter.org/training-technical-assistance/prea-101/prisons-and-jail-standards